
Writte. AnltDer; JUNE 9, 1980

Seminars on Semi-ariel Troplos helel at SOlan

156. SIiRI K. RAMAMURHY: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the principal suggestions of the international symposium hosted by International Crops Research Institute for the semi-arid tropics held in Solan on February 15, 1980; and

(b) the action if any, proposed to be taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
On the basis of information furnished by Associate Director, International Crops Research Institute for Semi Arid Tropics, no InternatIonal symposium was hosted by ICRISAT at Solan on February 15, 1980.

(b) Does not arise.

Wlndin, up of Centre for Studies In Science Polley. JawaharJal Nehru Uni.

verslty

157. SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Centre for studies in Science Policy in the school of social sciences of Jawaharlal Nehru University has been wound up; and

(b) if so, the reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
HEALTH AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI B. SHANKARANAND): (a) and (b) According to information furnished by the Jawaharlal Nehru University .. the Centre for Studies in Science Policy was ~stablished in 1970 with certain objectives. With the passage of time, it was felt that the objectives were not achieved and that the Centre had virtually ceased to be a viable academic umt. The Univer~
sity set up a Three-Man Committee under the Chairmanship of Dr. V. S.
Jha, to review the working of the

Centre. The report of the committee was considered by the Executive Council of the University at its meeting held on 20th February, 1986 :.Lnd the Council decided that the Centre for Studies in ScienCe Policy as an administrative structure be suspended until such time as the need for reviving it manifests itself.

Criteria tor Out Of Tum Allotment of GoV8l"Dllleat ACOOIDIDOdatIoa

1'58. SHRI DAYA RAM sHAKYA:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the names of diseases on the basis of which Government used to allot out of turn quarters to the Central Government emplo~ees five yeari ago;

(b) the names of diseases on the basis of which quarters are being so allotted at present;

(c) the reasons for which aU"tmmt on th(' baSIS of dic;eases at (a) above was stopped;

(d) whether Government propose to allQt quarters on the basis of all those diseases;

(e) if not, reasons therefor; and

(f) the names of the hospitals the certificates of which are acceptable for such allotments in Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a)
A list giving the information is attached.

(b) (i) Pulmonary tuberculosis (in active phase with risk to others).

(ii) Cancer.

(iii) Physical handicap (employee himself)-blindness, deafness and orthopaedic infirmity).

(c) The modificatiOn was made on the basis of the recommendation of the National Council (JCM) to ':'es ..
trict such ad hoc allotments.
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(d) No, Sir.

(e) The enlargement of the list of dieseases for ad hoc allotment purposes 1s not considered desirable as it '",ill adversely affect the prospects of the large number of Government employees awaiting allotment of accom·
modation in their normal turn in the context co! the acute shortage of accommodation.

(f) Medical certicates from Government T.B. Hospitals/Senatorium, Local Bodies T.B. Hospitals/Clinics 111 case of T.B. and in case of Cancer and Physical Handlcap, certificates from Government hospital., duly
~ountersigned by the competent m~­
:Hcal authority are accepted.

LIST REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO
PART (a) OF LOK SABHA U.S.
QilllSTION 1NO. 158 FOR 9-6-1980.

1. Tuberculosis

(i) Pulmonary tuberculosis
(in active phase with risk to others).

(H) Pleurisy with effusion

Tubercular meningitis.

l. Maligant Neoplas'h

Cancer
Sarcoma
Leukaemia
Hodgkins' Disea ..;e.

3. Disease of Blood

Hereditory Haemoloytic
Aneamia
Aplastic Anaemia
Purpura

4. Mental Diseases

Psychosis
Schizophrenia
Paranoid State
Mental Retardation

5. Epilepsy

6. Disease of Circulatory System
Malignant HYJ:1erten~jon
Ichaemic Heart Disease
Myocardial Infarction
Congestive Heart failure
Angina Pectoris.
Chronic R hel.lmatic Heart disease with complications.

7. Detatchment of Retina

8 Dlseases of N e,,'vous system

Congenital hydrocephaHs
Spina Bifida
Paralytic effect of Pol~myelitit;.
Cerebral SPllStiC Infantile
ParalYSIS

Cerebal Hemipl~gla.
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